

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

CASE NO. 60,642

v.

WILLIAM T. FUSSELL,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

FILED
S'D. J. WHITE
OCT 21 1984
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By Chief Deputy Clerk *pl*

Scott K. Tozian and
Donald A. Smith, Jr.
Counsel for the Respondent
Landmark Bank Building
412 East Madison Street
Suite 909
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 273-0063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	
I. IS THE REFEREE'S FINDING OF GUILT AS TO COUNT I SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE?	7
II. DID THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S FINDING IN COUNT II THAT RESPONDENT DISCLOSED A CONFIDENCE OR SECRET OF JOHN NEWMAN IN VIOLATION OF DISCIPLINARY RULE 4-101(B) (1)? . .	11
III. SHOULD THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF GUILT AS TO COUNT III BE ACCEPTED BASED UPON THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL?	14
IV. WHETHER THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY FAILED TO RECUSE HIMSELF UPON THE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT MOTION OF THE RESPONDENT	20
V. SHOULD THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT, RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT, AND RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE BE ACCEPTED BY THIS COURT IN VIEW OF THE REFEREE'S DENIAL OF RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE?	23
VI. SHOULD THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT, RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT, AND RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE BE ACCEPTED IN VIEW OF THE DELAY IN PROSECUTING RESPONDENT?	28
VII. IN VIEW OF THE PURPOSES TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS, AND DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE PRESENCE OF MITIGATION, SHOULD THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE BE APPROVED?	34
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Crosby v. State</u> , 97 So.2d 181.	21, 22
(Fla.1951)	
<u>Diaz v. Diaz</u> , 258 So.2d 37	24
(Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 8 So.2d 495.	24
(1942)	
<u>Layne v. Grossman</u> , 430 So.2d 525	21
(Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	
<u>Supreme Court Special Committee for Lawyer Disciplinary Procedures to Amend Integration Rule, Article II and Article XI</u> , 373 So.2d 1	30
(Fla.1979)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Champlin</u> , 222 So.2d 185	35
(Fla.1966)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greenspahn</u> , 386 So.2d 523	34, 35
(Fla.1980)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kay</u> , 232 So.2d 378.	34
(Fla.1970)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Larkin</u> , 447 So.2d 1340.	35, 41
(Fla.1984)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. McCain</u> , 361 So.2d 700	7, 30
(Fla.1978)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Murrell</u> , 74 So.2d 221	37
(Fla.1954)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neale</u> , 384 So.2d 1264	16
(Fla.1980)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neale</u> , 432 So.2d 50	38, 41
(Fla.1983)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Papy</u> , 358 So.2d 4	28
(Fla.1978)	

cont'd.

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Randolph</u> , 238 So.2d 635 (Fla.1970)	28, 30, 39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rubin</u> , 362 So.2d 12 (Fla.1978)	28, 31, 34, 35, 38, 39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Solomon</u> , 409 So.2d 1052 (Fla.1982)	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wagner</u> , 212 So.2d 770 (Fla.1968)	7
<u>Thompson v. General Motors Corporation, Inc.</u> , 439 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	24
<u>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Suit</u> , 15 So.2d 33 (Fla.1943)	24

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section:

38.10	20, 21
-----------------	--------

FLORIDA CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Disciplinary Rules:

1-102 (A) (4)	14, 18, 19
1-102 (A) (6)	7, 9, 10
4-101 (B) (1)	11, 13
6-101 (A) (3)	7, 10, 14, 15, 18
7-101 (A) (2)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 17

FLORIDA BAR INTEGRATION RULE

Article XI, Rule:

11.04 (6) (b)	29
11.06	28
11.06 (3) (a)	24
11.06 (5) (h)	20
11.06 (9) (a)	28, 42
11.09	32

cont'd.

THE FLORIDA BAR JOURNAL

Volume 44, Number 6, Page 323, (June 1970)

PAGE

30
